wafer reclaim business, for which Rockwood Holdings, Inc. is giving pro forma effect actually occurred on the dates referred to above or the
financial condition and the results of operations that may be expected in the future. Such information has been prepared based upon currently

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

3

available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable. Such currently available information and assumptions may prove to be
inaccurate over time.

For the purposes of the pro forma financial information, we have elected to assume that we will use the proceeds for general corporate purposes,
which may include potential selective acquisitions, other investment opportunities and debt repayments.  As a result, and in accordance with
SEC guidance, we have assumed no interest income on these cash proceeds.  However, we do expect to generate additional earnings through the
use of these cash proceeds.

2

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

4

ROCKWOOD HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

as of September 30, 2007

(Dollars in millions)

Rockwood Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments As Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $  104.0 $  302.5(a) $  406.5
Accounts receivable, net 548.3 (42.4) 505.9
Inventories 511.6 (17.4) 494.2
Deferred income taxes 16.0 (4.0) 12.0
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 68.1 (3.2) 64.9
Total current assets 1,248.0 235.5 1,483.5
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,531.6 (69.4) 1,462.2
Goodwill 1,826.3 (127.0) 1,699.3
Other intangible assets, net 672.2 (1.5) 670.7
Deferred debt issuance costs, net of accumulated amortization of $28.4 42.6 � 42.6
Deferred income taxes 21.8 3.7 25.5
Other assets 41.2 (0.1) 41.1
Total assets $  5,383.7 $  41.2 $  5,424.9
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $  271.2 $  (24.5) $  246.7
Income taxes payable 7.6 5.4 13.0
Accrued compensation 91.8 (7.8) 84.0
Restructuring liability 13.8 � 13.8
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 206.3 (4.9) 201.4
Deferred income taxes 4.6 � 4.6
Long-term debt, current portion 107.3 � 107.3
Total current liabilities 702.6 (31.8) 670.8
Long-term debt 2,447.7 � 2,447.7
Pension and related liabilities 382.3 (0.8) 381.5
Deferred income taxes 84.5 (3.9) 80.6
Other liabilities 162.1 � 162.1
Total liabilities 3,779.2 (36.5) 3,742.7
Minority interest 180.8 � 180.8
Performance restricted stock units 1.1 � 1.1

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock ($0.01 par value, 400,000 shares authorized, 73,922 shares
issued and 73,828 shares outstanding) 0.7 � 0.7
Paid-in capital 1,154.0 � 1,154.0
Accumulated other comprehensive income 343.3 (23.6) 319.7
Retained (deficit) earnings (74.0) 101.3(b) 27.3
Treasury stock, at cost (1.4) � (1.4)
Total stockholders� equity 1,422.6 77.7 1,500.3
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $  5,383.7 $  41.2 $  5,424.9

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

5

1.  Pro Forma Assumptions and Adjustments

We have elected to assume that we will use the estimated net proceeds of $302.5 million for general corporate purposes, which may include
potential selective acquisitions, other investment opportunities and debt repayments.  As a result, and in accordance with SEC guidance, we have
assumed no interest income on these cash proceeds.  However, we do expect to generate additional earnings through the use of these cash
proceeds.

(a) � Represents proceeds of $315.0 million plus an estimated working capital adjustment of $1.0 million, less estimated fees and expenses of